(–0.0050 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant
(–1,122,030)

ROTEM 16,066
(132)

4.5960
(0.0240)

9 (–56 to 76) 0.0043
(–0.0031 to 0.0137)

2050

TEG and
Multiplate

16,090
(134)

4.5911
(0.0252)

33 (–28 to 98) –0.0006
(–0.0084 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–55,934)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,075
(134)

4.5955
(0.0255)

18 (–49 to 87) 0.0038
(–0.0047 to 0.0142)

4727

SA1 TEG 16,097
(128)

4.5990
(0.0232)

41 (–19 to 102) 0.0073
(–0.0014 to 0.0182)

5606

ROTEM 16,060
(126)

4.5931
(0.0240)

3 (–69 to 73) 0.0033
(–0.0039 to 0.0115)

989

TEG and
Multiplate

16,074
(127)

4.5986
(0.0237)

17 (–55 to 83) 0.0069
(–0.0027 to 0.0185)

2537

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,063
(127)

4.5964
(0.0242)

7 (–69 to 80) 0.0047
(–0.0031 to 0.0134)

1425

POINT-OF-CARE COAGULATION AND PLATELET TESTING IN CARDIAC SURGERY

NIHR Journals Library www.journalslibrary.nihr.ac.uk

100

TABLE 42 One-way sensitivity analysis results (continued )

SA Strategy
Costs (£),
mean (SE)

Life-years,
mean (SE)

Difference in
costs from
current practice
(£), mean
(95% CI)

Difference in
life-years from
current practice,
mean (95% CI)

ICER (£) compared
with current
practice

SA2: –25% TEG 16,080
(134)

4.5917
(0.0233)

23 (–35 to 85) –0.00002
(–0.0050 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant (–957,420)

ROTEM 16,063
(132)

4.5966
(0.0240)

6 (–59 to 74) 0.0049
(–0.0031 to 0.0149)

1281

TEG and
Multiplate

16,088
(134)

4.5910
(0.0252)

31 (–30 to 97) –0.0007
(–0.0084 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–46,665)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,071
(134)

4.5960
(0.0255)

14 (–54 to 84) 0.0042
(–0.0044 to 0.0151)

3242

SA2: +25% TEG 16,082
(134)

4.5917
(0.0233)

25 (–33 to 85) –0.00002
(–0.0049 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant
(–1,336,055)

ROTEM 16,068
(133)

4.5955
(0.0240)

11 (–53 to 78) 0.0037
(–0.0032 to 0.0124)

3049

TEG and
Multiplate

16,092
(134)

4.5912
(0.0252)

35 (–26 to 100) –0.0005
(–0.0083 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–67,985)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,079
(134)

4.5950
(0.0256)

22 (–44 to 91) 0.0033
(–0.0047 to 0.0132)

6658

SA3 TEG 16,078
(134)

4.5917
(0.0233)

21 (–39 to 83) –0.00003
(–0.0049 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant (–632,966)

ROTEM 16,055
(132)

4.5983
(0.0241)

–2 (–69 to 66) 0.0065
(–0.0029 to 0.0190)

ROTEM dominant
(–234)

TEG and
Multiplate

16,082
(134)

4.5908
(0.0252)

26 (–38 to 93) –0.0009
(–0.0086 to 0.0063)

Current practice
dominant (–28,397)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,059
(133)

4.5974
(0.0254)

2 (–71 to 75) 0.0057
(–0.0043 to 0.0189)

316

SA4 TEG 16,129
(137)

4.5871
(0.0240)

72 (4 to 140) –0.0047
(–0.0139 to 0.0026)

Current practice
dominant (–15,448)

ROTEM 16,131
(139)

4.5926
(0.0245)

74 (–1 to 153) 0.0009
(–0.0092 to 0.0155)

80,351

TEG and
Multiplate

16,132
(137)

4.5864
(0.0258)

76 (9 to 149) –0.0053
(–0.0153 to 0.0045)

Current practice
dominant (–14,344)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,133
(140)

4.5922
(0.0259)

76 (–3 to 164) 0.0005
(–0.0100 to 0.0113)

167,948

SA5: –25% Current
practice

16,054
(133)

4.5917
(0.0241)

TEG 16,081
(134)

4.5917
(0.0233)

27 (–31 to 88) –0.00002
(–0.0050 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant
(–1,238,736)

ROTEM 16,066
(132)

4.5960
(0.0240)

11 (–53 to 78) 0.0043
(–0.0031 to 0.0137)

2637

TEG and
Multiplate

16,090
(134)

4.5911
(0.0252)

36 (–25 to 101) –0.0006
(–0.0084 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–60,169)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,075
(134)

4.5955
(0.0255)

20 (–46 to 90) 0.0038
(–0.0047 to 0.0142)

5399

continued

DOI: 10.3310/pgfar05170 PROGRAMME GRANTS FOR APPLIED RESEARCH 2017 VOL. 5 NO. 17

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2017. This work was produced by Murphy et al. under the terms of a commissioning contract issued by the Secretary of State for
Health. This issue may be freely reproduced for the purposes of private research and study and extracts (or indeed, the full report) may be included in professional journals
provided that suitable acknowledgement is made and the reproduction is not associated with any form of advertising. Applications for commercial reproduction should be
addressed to: NIHR Journals Library, National Institute for Health Research, Evaluation, Trials and Studies Coordinating Centre, Alpha House, University of Southampton Science
Park, Southampton SO16 7NS, UK.

101

TABLE 42 One-way sensitivity analysis results (continued )

SA Strategy
Costs (£),
mean (SE)

Life-years,
mean (SE)

Difference in
costs from
current practice
(£), mean
(95% CI)

Difference in
life-years from
current practice,
mean (95% CI)

ICER (£) compared
with current
practice

SA5: +25% Current
practice

16,059
(133)

4.5917
(0.0241)

TEG 16,081
(134)

4.5917
(0.0233)

22 (–37 to 83) –0.00002
(–0.0050 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant
(–1,005,323)

ROTEM 16,066
(132)

4.5960
(0.0240)

6 (–59 to 73) 0.0043
(–0.0031 to 0.0137)

1463

TEG and
Multiplate

16,090
(134)

4.5911
(0.0252)

31 (–31 to 96) –0.0006
(–0.0084 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–51,699)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,075
(134)

4.5955
(0.0255)

15 (–51 to 85) 0.0038
(–0.0047 to 0.0142)

4056

SA6: –25% TEG 16,072
(134)

4.5917
(0.0233)

15 (–43 to 76) –0.00002
(–0.0050 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant (–693,921)

ROTEM 16,058
(132)

4.5960
(0.0240)

1 (–64 to 68) 0.0043
(–0.0031 to 0.0137)

187

TEG and
Multiplate

16,076
(134)

4.5911
(0.0252)

20 (–42 to 85) –0.0006
(–0.0084 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–33,260)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,062
(134)

4.5955
(0.0255)

6 (–60 to 75) 0.0038
(–0.0047 to 0.0142)

1464

SA6: +25% TEG 16,090
(134)

4.5917
(0.0233)

33 (–25 to 95) –0.00002
(–0.0050 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant
(–1,550,138)

ROTEM 16,074
(132)

4.5960
(0.0240)

17 (–48 to 84) 0.0043
(–0.0031 to 0.0137)

3912

TEG and
Multiplate

16,103
(134)

4.5911
(0.0252)

47 (–15 to 112) –0.0006
(–0.0084 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–78,608)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,087
(134)

4.5955
(0.0255)

30 (–36 to 100) 0.0038
(–0.0047 to 0.0142)

7990

SA7: –25% TEG 16,080
(134)

4.5917
(0.0233)

23 (–35 to 85) –0.00002
(–0.0050 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant
(–1,076,955)

ROTEM 16,064
(132)

4.5960
(0.0240)

7 (–57 to 74) 0.0043
(–0.0031 to 0.0137)

1661

TEG and
Multiplate

16,089
(134)

4.5911
(0.0252)

32 (–29 to 97) –0.0006
(–0.0084 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–54,301)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,072
(134)

4.5955
(0.0255)

15 (–51 to 85) 0.0038
(–0.0047 to 0.0142)

4103

SA7: +25% TEG 16,082
(133)

4.5917
(0.0233)

25 (–33 to 86) –0.00002
(–0.0050 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant
(–1,167,105)

ROTEM 16,067
(132)

4.5960
(0.0240)

10 (–54 to 77) 0.0043
(–0.0031 to 0.0137)

2439

TEG and
Multiplate

16,091
(134)

4.5911
(0.0252)

34 (–27 to 99) –0.0006
(–0.0084 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–57,567)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,077
(134)

4.5955
(0.0255)

20 (–46 to 90) 0.0038
(–0.0047 to 0.0142)

5352

POINT-OF-CARE COAGULATION AND PLATELET TESTING IN CARDIAC SURGERY

NIHR Journals Library www.journalslibrary.nihr.ac.uk

102

TABLE 42 One-way sensitivity analysis results (continued )

SA Strategy
Costs (£),
mean (SE)

Life-years,
mean (SE)

Difference in
costs from
current practice
(£), mean
(95% CI)

Difference in
life-years from
current practice,
mean (95% CI)

ICER (£) compared
with current
practice

SA8: –25% Current
practice

14,752
(112)

4.5917
(0.0241)

TEG 14,776
(112)

4.5917
(0.0233)

25 (–25 to 77) –0.00002
(–0.0050 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant
(–1,136,243)

ROTEM 14,765
(112)

4.5960
(0.0240)

13 (–43 to 72) 0.0043
(–0.0031 to 0.0137)

3036

TEG and
Multiplate

14,786
(112)

4.5911
(0.0252)

34 (–19 to 90) –0.0006
(–0.0084 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–57,849)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

14,775
(113)

4.5955
(0.0255)

23 (–35 to 85) 0.0038
(–0.0047 to 0.0142)

6209

SA8: +25% Current
practice

17,362
(153)

4.5917
(0.0241)

TEG 17,385
(157)

4.5917
(0.0233)

24 (–43 to 93) –0.00002
(–0.0050 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant
(–1,107,976)

ROTEM 17,366
(153)

4.5960
(0.0240)

5 (–69 to 80) 0.0043
(–0.0031 to 0.0137)

1064

TEG and
Multiplate

17,394
(157)

4.5911
(0.0252)

32 (–38 to 108) –0.0006
(–0.0084 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–54,024)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

17,374
(157)

4.5955
(0.0255)

12 (–63 to 93) 0.0038
(–0.0047 to 0.0142)

3246

SA9: –25% Current
practice

16,034
(131)

4.5917
(0.0241)

TEG 16,059
(133)

4.5917
(0.0233)

24 (–34 to 85) –0.00002
(–0.0050 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant
(–1,126,825)

ROTEM 16,044
(131)

4.5960
(0.0240)

9 (–55 to 75) 0.0043
(–0.0031 to 0.0137)

2135

TEG and
Multiplate

16,068
(133)

4.5911
(0.0252)

33 (–27 to 98) –0.0006
(–0.0084 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–56,189)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,053
(134)

4.5955
(0.0255)

18 (–47 to 87) 0.0038
(–0.0047 to 0.0142)

4843

SA9: +25% Current
practice

16,079
(133)

4.5917
(0.0241)

TEG 16,103
(135)

4.5917
(0.0233)

24 (–34 to 86) –0.00002
(–0.0050 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant
(–1,117,185)

ROTEM 16,087
(133)

4.5960
(0.0240)

8 (–57 to 77) 0.0043
(–0.0031 to 0.0137)

1965

TEG and
Multiplate

16,112
(135)

4.5911
(0.0252)

33 (–29 to 99) –0.0006
(–0.0084 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–55,673)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,096
(135)

4.5955
(0.0255)

17 (–49 to 88) 0.0038
(–0.0047 to 0.0142)

4611

continued

DOI: 10.3310/pgfar05170 PROGRAMME GRANTS FOR APPLIED RESEARCH 2017 VOL. 5 NO. 17

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2017. This work was produced by Murphy et al. under the terms of a commissioning contract issued by the Secretary of State for
Health. This issue may be freely reproduced for the purposes of private research and study and extracts (or indeed, the full report) may be included in professional journals
provided that suitable acknowledgement is made and the reproduction is not associated with any form of advertising. Applications for commercial reproduction should be
addressed to: NIHR Journals Library, National Institute for Health Research, Evaluation, Trials and Studies Coordinating Centre, Alpha House, University of Southampton Science
Park, Southampton SO16 7NS, UK.

103

TABLE 42 One-way sensitivity analysis results (continued )

SA Strategy
Costs (£),
mean (SE)

Life-years,
mean (SE)

Difference in
costs from
current practice
(£), mean
(95% CI)

Difference in
life-years from
current practice,
mean (95% CI)

ICER (£) compared
with current
practice

SA10: –25% Current
practice

16,043
(132)

4.5917
(0.0241)

TEG 16,067
(134)

4.5917
(0.0233)

24 (–34 to 84) –0.00002
(–0.0050 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant
(–1,105,324)

ROTEM 16,052
(132)

4.5960
(0.0240)

9 (–55 to 75) 0.0043
(–0.0031 to 0.0137)

2119

TEG and
Multiplate

16,073
(134)

4.5911
(0.0252)

33 (–28 to 97) –0.0006
(–0.0084 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–55,505)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,061
(134)

4.5955
(0.0255)

18 (–48 to 86) 0.0038
(–0.0047 to 0.0142)

4680

SA10: +25% Current
practice

16,070
(133)

4.5917
(0.0241)

TEG 16,095
(134)

4.5917
(0.0233)

25 (–34 to 86) –0.00002
(–0.0050 to 0.0041)

Current practice
dominant
(–1,138,535)

ROTEM 16,079
(133)

4.5960
(0.0240)

9 (–57 to 78) 0.0043
(–0.0031 to 0.0137)

1981

TEG and
Multiplate

16,104
(134)

4.5911
(0.0252)

34 (–28 to 99) –0.0006
(–0.0084 to 0.0065)

Current practice
dominant (–56,420)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

16,088
(135)

4.5955
(0.0255)

18 (–49 to 89) 0.0038
(–0.0047 to 0.0142)

4783

SA11 Current
practice

15,966
(137)

4.5519
(0.0287)

TEG 15,990
(137)

4.5519
(0.0277)

24 (–33 to 84) –0.00004
(–0.0050 to 0.0043)

Current practice
dominant (–545,627)

ROTEM 15,975
(137)

4.5563
(0.0286)

9 (–55 to 76) 0.0044
(–0.0030 to 0.0136)

2054

TEG and
Multiplate

16,000
(138)

4.5514
(0.0294)

33 (–27 to 99) –0.0005
(–0.0083 to 0.0068)

Current practice
dominant (–62,647)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

15,985
(139)

4.5559
(0.0299)

18 (–47 to 88) 0.0039
(–0.0045 to 0.0144)

4618

SA12 Current
practice

21,951
(157)

7.2527
(0.0479)

TEG 21,975
(154)

7.2526
(0.0458)

24 (–31 to 82) –0.00009
(–0.0084 to 0.0072)

Current practice
dominant (–269,602)

ROTEM 21,966
(159)

7.2598
(0.0477)

15 (–47 to 76) 0.0070
(–0.0051 to 0.0221)

2066

TEG and
Multiplate

21,984
(160)

7.2519
(0.0492)

33 (–23 to 94) –0.0008
(–0.0134 to 0.0109)

Current practice
dominant (–40,334)

ROTEM and
Multiplate

21,974
(160)

7.2591
(0.0489)

23 (–40 to 90) 0.0064
(–0.0071 to 0.0230)

3592

Note
All costs and ICERs are rounded to the nearest pound.

POINT-OF-CARE COAGULATION AND PLATELET TESTING IN CARDIAC SURGERY

NIHR Journals Library www.journalslibrary.nihr.ac.uk

104

Sensitivity analysis 1, which considered less stringent criteria for determining whether a POC test result was
positive, had the greatest impact on the results for TEG and TEG plus the Multiplate test. Using the less
stringent criteria, the point estimates suggest that these tests are more costly than current practice, as in
the base case, but are now more effective; the ICERs are < £6000 per life-year, suggesting that the tests